Legal Info

This website user agreement (this "Agreement") applies to all individuals who use or browse (collectively "users" or "you") on www.LynneMitchellFoundation.org or any other website owned or operated by Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. (collectively, the "Websites"). The Websites are operated by or on behalf of Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. Access to and use of the Websites by you is conditioned on your acceptance without modification of this agreement. Your use of the Websites constitutes your acceptance of this agreement. The terms of our general privacy policy are incorporated herein by reference.

LAWS AND REGULATIONS

Your access to and use of this Websites is subject to all applicable international, federal, local laws and regulations. By accessing the Websites, you agree not to use the Websites for any purpose that is unlawful or prohibited by this Agreement. You may not (i) use the Websitew in any manner that could damage, disable, overburden or impair the Websites; (ii) upload, post, email or otherwise send or transmit any material that (a) contains software viruses or any other computer code, files or programs designed to interrupt, destroy or limit the functionality of any computer software or hardware or telecommunications equipment; (b) contains third-party trademarks, service marks, copyrights or other proprietary rights without the prior written consent and approval of the third-party owner(s); or (c) is profane, defamatory, obscene, violent, sexual, discriminatory or otherwise unprofessional or in poor taste; (iii) interferes with the servers or networks connected to the Websites; or (iv) violates any of the terms and conditions, procedures, policies or regulations of networks connected to the Websites. Any attempt by you to undermine the legitimate operation of the Websites may be a violation of criminal and civil law, and, should such an attempt be made, the Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. reserves the right to seek damages to the fullest extent permitted by law. The failure of Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. to enforce any of these terms and conditions shall not constitute a waiver of that, or any other provision.

NO WARRANTIES

Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. uses reasonable efforts to include accurate and up-to-date information on the Websites; however, Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. makes no warranties or representations as to the accuracy of this information. Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. assumes no liability or responsibility for any

errors or omissions in the content of the Websites, any failures, delays or interruptions in the delivery of any content contained on the Websites, or any losses or damages arising from the use of the content provided by the Websites.

RESTRICTION OF LIABILITY

Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. assumes no responsibility, and shall not be liable to you for, any damages to, or viruses that may infect any computer equipment or other property due to your access, browsing on, or use of the Websites or your downloading of any materials, data, text, images, video, or audio from the Websites.

PERSONAL AND NON-COMMERCIAL USE LIMITATION

Unless otherwise specified, the services offered on the Websites are for personal and non-commercial use. You may not modify, copy, distribute, transmit, display, perform, reproduce, publish, license, create derivative works from, transfer, sell or offer for sale any information contained on, or obtained from the Websites.

SUBMISSIONS

Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. is free to use any comments, information, ideas, concepts, graphics, photographs, music, artwork, copy, suggestions, know-how, or techniques contained in any communication that you may send to Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. through the Websites or through electronic mail (together the "Submission"). Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. will not treat any Submission as confidential or proprietary and is free to use any Submission throughout the world and in perpetuity without further compensation, acknowledgement or payment to such User and for any purpose whatsoever including, but not limited to, developing, manufacturing and marketing products and creating, modifying or improving the Websites using such User's information.

HYPERLINKING

The Websites may provide a link to other sites by allowing you to access third-party material. Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. has not reviewed all of the sites that may be linked to the Websites and is not responsible for the content or privacy policies of any off-site pages or links to any other sites. Viewing all other sites is at your own risk.

TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

All trademarks, logos, and service marks displayed on the Websites are registered and unregistered Trademarks of Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. and/or third parties who have authorized their use (collectively the "Trademarks"). You may not use, copy, reproduce, republish, upload, post, transmit, distribute, or modify these Trademarks in any way. The use of the Trademarks on any other website is strictly prohibited. All of the materials contained on the Websites are copyrighted except where explicitly noted otherwise. Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. neither warrants nor represents that your use of materials displayed on the Websites will not infringe rights of third parties not owned by or affiliated with Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. Use of any materials on the Websites is at your own risk.

INDEMNITY

By using the Websites, you accept all responsibility for, and hereby indemnify and holds harmless Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc., its officers, directors, employees, successors and assigns from and against any claims that may arise from actions taken by you on or in connection with the Websites, including, but not limited to any Submissions or other materials uploaded by you to the Websites.

APPLICABLE LAWS AND VENUE

All issues and questions concerning the construction, validity, interpretation and enforceability of this Agreement, or the rights and obligations of Users and Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. in connection with the Websites or the Trademarks, shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Florida, without giving effect to any choice of law or conflict of law rules or provisions (whether of the State of Florida, or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Florida.

SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such provision shall be severed from the remainder of this Agreement, which will otherwise remain in full force and effect.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. is not responsible for any third party products or services offered on the Websites, if any. To the fullest extent allowable by law, Lynne Mitchell Foundation Inc. specifically disclaims any representations or warranties, express or implied, regarding any third party products and/or services offered on the Websites, including any implied warranty of merchantability or

fitness for a particular purpose and implied warranties arising from course of dealing or course of performance.

Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc., the Growing Love Heart logo and related trademarks and logos are owned by Lynne Mitchell Foundation, Inc. and may be registered in the United States and other countries.

Effective Date: January 21, 2013